Department and has now been placed in the various antitoxin stations for the use 
of the public. This method has also been adopted by the various antitoxin manufac-
turers, with the result that a more powerful serum can be sold at a very much lower 
rate. 

Division of Chemistry. 

Nine thousand nine hundred and fifty-one (9,951) analyses were made in the 
Chemical Laboratory for 1905, nearly double any previous year. The bulk of this 
work has been to determine injurious substances in foods, the identification of drugs 
and the initial work in food adulteration. Much work has been done in the labora-

[...]

Richmond ........................................................ 22,528 38 

In this Department there are forty-three parks and thirteen gores, containing 
in all seventeen hundred and twenty (1,720) acres, of which eleven hundred and forty-
three (1.143) are in Brooklyn and five hundred and seventy-seven (577) in Queens. 
The figures represent, approximately, one acre to every eleven hundred and eighty-
nine (1,189) of the inhabitants in the Borough of Brooklyn, and one acre to every 
three hundred and forty-two (342) inhabitants in Queens. There are also forty-five 

miles of parkways under the control of this Department. 

During the year four new parks were added, three in Brooklyn and one in 
Queens, as follows: McLaughlin Park, Fulton Park, Amersfort Park, in Brooklyn,

[...]

porches and porticoes, and is of red brick, timber cornices and columns and copper 
roof. It is two hundred feet long, thirty-five feet wide, and will contain lockers, 
shower baths and rooms for baseball, football, cricket and polo players. The cost of 

the building, which will be ready for occupancy early in the spring, is sixty-eight 
thousand eight hundred dollars ($68,800). This building will also house the police 
of the Seventy-third Precinct; now quartered in the U.ftehfidd Mansion. 

A new boat house, located in one of the most picturesque parts of Prospect Park, 
being on the easterly side of the lake near the present boat house, is being erected.

[...]

It is of classic design, of enamelled white terra cotta, and is to contain modern and 
up-to-date facilities and appurtenances. It will afford a fine view of the beautiful sur-
roundings, and the removal of the old building will open up a long concealed and 
beautiful vistp. of striking beauty. The cost of the new building will be fifty-two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($52,500). It will be ready early in the spring. 

Plans were prepared early in the year for a shelter and club house for the golf 
players at Forest Park. Owing to the delay in approving of the plans submitted to 
the Municipal Art Commission, work on the same was not started until late in the